

Wes Moore Governor Aruna Miller Lieutenant Governor Paul J. Wiedefeld Secretary Christine Nizer Administrator

VISION ZERO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT QUARTERLY PUBLIC MEETINGS

Effective Date: October 1, 2024

1. Purpose and Scope

The Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration (MVA) invites the public to participate in any open session of the quarterly public meetings held by the Vision Zero (VZ) Coordinator on the implementation of Vision Zero under §8-1004 of the transportation article. The MVA follows a written published agenda for its meetings.

2. References

- Transportation Vision Zero Implementation, <u>SB345</u>, enacted October 1, 2024.
- State Highway Administration Pedestrian and Bicyclist Fatalities Infrastructure Review (Vision Zero Implementation Act of 2022), enacted October 1, 2022 - <u>HB254</u>.
- Transportation Vision Zero Establishment, enacted October 1, 2019 HB885.

3. Procedures Responsibility

- The VZ Quarterly Meetings are conducted in compliance with the Maryland Open Meetings Act.
- The agenda for the VZ Meetings will be posted 48 hours prior to each meeting on ZeroDeathsMD.gov and will include a link to the live video streaming.
- An unedited archived video recording will be posted on the ZeroDeathsMD.gov website for a minimum of five years.

4. Publics Responsibility

- The VZ Committee welcomes written testimony from the public related to any item on the agenda. Written testimony must be submitted to visionzero@mdot.maryland.gov at least 48 hours in advance of each meeting. The Vision Zero Coordinator will not entertain comments of personal matters, matters in litigation, or similar matters.
- All persons participating in VZ meetings are asked to refrain from any conduct that is disruptive to the meeting. Any person that persists with disruptive conduct after being asked to refrain will be asked to leave the meeting.

Approved by the MVA on October 1, 2024

Dr. Tim Kerns, VZ Coordinator

Director, MVA's Maryland Highway Safety office

Vision Zero Coordinator

Date